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School fee structure Hollandse School Limited (HSL) school year 2018 - 2019

School terms

The school year (13 August 2018 — 21 June 2019) consists of three terms:
e Term 1: Aug 13,2018 - Dec 14, 2018
e Term 2: Jan 7, 2019 - Apr 5, 2019
e Term 3: Apr 22, 2019 — Jun 21, 2019

PRIMARY SCHOOL Group 1 -8 (4 - 12 year old students)/Jip en Janneke
students transferring to primary school

Registration fee - applicable to new students.

The registration fee consists of two components (reference is made to the
HSL admission policy):
* S$ 500 (excl. 7% GST) per student (non-refundable) upon
application.
* 5% 3,000 (excl. 7% GST) per student (non-refundable) upon
confirmation of admission at the primary school.

Registration fee - applicable to existing Jip en Janneke students who
registered before 11 May 2018.

* The amount of $$3,000 (excl. 7% GST) will be invoiced once the
student enters primary education and is non-refundable

School fees
For the school year 2018 — 2019, the school fee has been set at $$20,704
excluding 7% GST (§$22,153.28 including 7% GST).

The fee is payable in three termly instalments, with the instalment being
proportional to the length of each term:

e Term 1:SGD 9,101 (excluding 7% GST)

* Term 2: SGD 6,825 (excluding 7% GST)

* Term 3:SGD 4,778 (excluding 7% GST)

The invoices for existing students will be sent out by
* The 1st of June, the 1t of October and the 15t of February for the 1+,
2nd and 3@ terms respectively.
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There will be a 30 day payment term stated in each invoice.

Start after school term has commenced
If a student joins the school after the commencement date of a term, the
fees will be calculated full-term except as below:

e Join after 21 October 2018 - calculation based on 50% of the 15t term

fees.

* Join after 24 February 2019 - calculation based on 50% of the 2nd
term fees.

e Join after 20 May 2019 - calculation based on 50% of the 39 term
fees.

For a student transferring from Jip en Janneke (when turning 4 years old)
to primary school for the month below - school fees calculation
based on 60/40 rules.

* Transfer in October and November - 60% term 1 fees J&J and
40% term 1 fees primary school.

* Transfer in February and March - 60% term 2 fees J&J and
40% term 2 fees primary school.

* Transfer in April and May - 60% term 3 fees J&J and
40% term 3 fees primary school.
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PRE-SCHOOL JIP EN JANNEKE (2 - 4 year old student)

Registration fee-applicable to new students
The registration fee consists of two components (reference is made to the

HSL admission policy):

confirmed receipt of all the required enrolment forms and is

S$ 500 (excl. 7% GST) per student (non-refundable) upon application.
S$ 3,000 (excl. 7% GST) per student (non-refundable) upon
confirmation of admission at the school (Jip en Janneke).

The relevant amount will be invoiced after our Admissions Officer has

non-refundable.

School fees
For the school year 2018 — 2019, the school fee from 8:30 am -12 pm has
been set as at $$12,285 (5 days) and $7.371 (3 days) excluding 7% GST
(S$13,144.95 (5 days) and $7,886.97 (3 days) including 7% GST).

The fee is payable in three termly instalments, with the instalment being
proportional to the length of each term:

Term 1, 5 days :
: SGD 3,240 (excluding 7% GST
Term 2, 5 days :
Term 2, 3 days :
Term 3, 5 days :
Term 3, 3 days :

Term 1, 3 days

SGD 5,400 (excluding 7% GST

(
SGD 4,050 (excluding 7% GST
SGD 2,430 (excluding 7% GST
SGD 2,835 (excluding 7% GST
SGD 1,701 (excluding 7% GST

—_— — — — — ~—

Extended school hours from 12 pm - 2:30 pm will be charged in three
termly instalments as below:

Term 1, 3 days

Term 2, 3 days
Term 2, 1 days

Term 3, 2 days

: SGD 2,328 (excluding 7% GST)
Term 1, 2 days :
Term 1, 1 days :
: SGD 1,746 (excluding 7% GST)
Term 2, 2 days :
:SGD 582 (excluding 7% GST)
Term 3, 3 days :
:SGD 873 (excluding 7% GST)
Term 3, 1 days :

SGD 1,552 (excluding 7% GST)
SGD 776 (excluding 7% GST)

SGD 1,164 (excluding 7% GST)
SGD 1,309 (excluding 7% GST)

SGD 436 (excluding 7% GST)

The invoices for existing students will be sent out by
The 15t of June, the 15t of October and the 1st of February for the 1st,

2nd and 3@ terms respectively.

There will be a 30 day payment term stated in each invoice.
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Start after school term has commenced
If a student joins the school after the commencement date of a term, the
fees (based on 3 or 5 days) will be calculated full term except as below:

* Join after 21 October 2018 - calculation based on 50% of the 15t term

fees.

* Join after 24 February 2019 - calculation based on 50% of the 2nd
term fees.

e Join after 20 May 2019 - calculation based on 50% of the 39 term
fees.

WITHDRAWAL - Primary school / Jip en Janneke

The latest dates for notice of withdrawal from the school for the school
year 2018 — 2019 are set on:

* Friday 7 September 2018 for the second term,

* Friday 18 January 2019 for the third term, and

*  Monday 22 April 2019 for the first term of the school year 2019 — 2020.
If notice of withdrawal is not given before or on the stipulated date for
notice of withdrawal, the school will claim the ensuing school term fee.

The terms of withdrawal also apply if enrolment is withdrawn before the
student joins the school (primary school and Jip en Janneke).
The school is not obligated to refund any paid school fees.

WITHDRAWAL DURING TERM - Primary school / Jip en Janneke

Students can be withdrawn during the term, as long as the notice period
stated above is adhered to.

For example, if you want to withdraw during Term 2, you will need to notify
the school before 7 September 2018 otherwise the full term will be
charged.

For withdrawal during the following term, the fees will be calculated
full term except as below:

*  Withdrawal before 21 October 2018 - calculation based on 50% of
the 1st term fees

*  Withdrawal before 24 February 2019 - calculation based on 50% of
the 2nd term fees

* Withdrawal before 20 May 2019 - calculation based on 50% of the
3rd term fees

For more details, please refer to our website —
https.//www.hollandseschool.org/en/new-parents/fee-structure/
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